PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE IPHONDO LEMPUMA KOLONI PROVINSIE OOS-KAAP

# Provincial Gazette Igazethi Yephondo Provinsiale Koerant

2	No. 2180 PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 21 AUGUST 2009		
	CONTENTS • INHOUD		
No		Page No.	Gazette No.
	PROVINCIAL NOTICE		
4	8 Promotion of Youth Development Act Repeal Bill, 2009 (Eastern Cape): For public comment	. 3	2180
	·		

### PROVINCIAL NOTICE

No. 48 21 August 2009

# PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE OFFICE OF THE PREMIER

# PROMOTION OF YOUTH DEVELOPMENT ACT REPEAL BILL, 2009 (EASTERN CAPE)

The above mentioned Bill is hereby published for public comment in terms of the rule 147 of the Standing Rules of the Legislature.

Members of the public are invited to submit their comments to the Director General, Office of the Premier, Private Bag X 0047, Bisho, 5604 within 14 days from the date of publication hereof.

# PROVINCE OF THE EASTERN CAPE

# OFFICE OF THE PREMIER

# PROMOTION OF YOUTH DEVELOPMENT ACT REPEAL BILL, 2009 (EASTERN CAPE)

(As introduced )	

(BY THE PREMIER OF THE EASTERN CAPE)

#### BILL

To provide for the repeal of the Promotion of Youth Development Act, 1995 ( Act No. 6 of 1995) (Eastern Cape) and to provide for the matters incidental thereto.

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Definitions
- 2. Disestablishment of the Commission
- 3. Transitional provisions
- Repeal of law
- Short title

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the Province of the Eastern Cape, as follows:—

#### 1. Definitions.—

"Commission " means the Eastern Cape Youth Commission established in terms of section 2 the Act;

"Labour Relations Act" means the Labour Relations Act, 1995 (Act 66 of 1995);

"Premier" means the Premier of the Province of the Eastern Cape;

"Public Service Act" means the Public Service Act, 1994 (Proclamation No. 103 of 1994); and

"the Act" means the Promotion of Youth Development Act, 1995 (Eastern Cape) (Act No. 6 of 1995).

### Disestablishment of the Eastern Cape Youth Commission

The Commission established by section 2 of the Act is hereby disestablished.

#### **Transitional Provisions**

- 3. (1) Any person who is an officer or employee in the service of the Eastern Cape Youth Commission must be transferred to the office of the Premier subject to the provisions of the Labour Relations Act and must thereupon, for all purposes be deemed to be an officer or employee of the office of the Premier in terms of the Public Service Act, 1994.
  - (2) Any disciplinary proceedings pending against such person immediately before the transfer must be disposed as if that person had not been transferred.
  - (3) As from the date of commencement of this Act, all assets, liabilities, rights and obligations of the Commission shall devolve upon and vest in the office of the Premier.
  - (4) The Premier may issue directives in so far as it may be necessary to give effect to the provisions of this section.

### Repeal of law

**4.** The Promotion of Youth Development Act, 1995 (Eastern Cape) (Act No. 6 of 1995) is hereby repealed .

#### Short title

**5.** (1) This Act is called the Promotion of Youth Development Act Repeal Act, 2009 (Eastern Cape) and comes to operation on a date determined by the Premier by Proclamation in the Provincial *Gazette*.